

No. 16-499

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH JESNER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

ARAB BANK, PLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
JACK BLOOM and
ALPHA CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC.**

JERRY S. GOLDMAN

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY E. GLEN

ANDERSON KILL P.C.

1251 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10020

(212) 278-1000

jgoldman@andersonkill.com

jglen@andersonkill.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	
I. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Improperly Allows Foreign Banks to Maintain Minimal Anti-Money Laundering Safeguards While Shifting the Cost of Doing Business—and Any Potential Resulting Liability— to U.S. Banks	4
II. The United States Needs Strong Laws to Prevent Terrorists and Other Human Rights Violators from Using the U.S. Banking System to Promote Nefarious Agendas.....	8
A. The U.S. Congress and Executive Branch Have Consistently Sought to Prevent Financial Institutions from Providing Banking Services to Terrorists and Other Human Rights Violators.....	9
B. Numerous Circuit Courts Have Issued Decisions Designed to Deter Corporations from Assisting in or Perpetrating Acts of Terror or Other Human Rights Violations.....	15

C. New York State Has also Made Law to Prevent Banks from Supporting Terrorist Groups	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Doe v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 798 (2016)....	15n.34, 15n.35
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15n.34, 15n.35
<i>Elmaliach v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 110 A.D.3d 192 (1st Dep't 2013).....	7n.13, 18n.43
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15n.34, 15n.35
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015)	1, 16n.37
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 822 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2016)	16n.37
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	15n.36
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Can. Bank, SAL</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 327 (2012)	18n.41, 18n.42
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Can. Bank, SAL</i> , 672 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2012)	7n.12, 7n.13, 18n.43
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	15n.34
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	15n.36

Statutes:

3 N.Y.C.R.R. § 504.1 (2016)	17n.39
3 N.Y.C.R.R. pt. 504 (2016).....	17n.38
U.S.C., title 31, chapter 53, subchapter II.....	10n.18

Other Authority:

Comment Letters on Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Due Diligence Anti-Money Laundering Programs for Certain Foreign Accounts, 67 Fed. Reg. 37736, Comment Number 33: “Senators Charles E. Grassley, John Kerry, Carl Levin. Proposed Rule Implementing Section 312 on Anti-Money Laundering Due Diligence Policies, Procedures and Controls.” October 11, 2002, <i>available at</i> https://www.fincen.gov/ sites/default/files/shared/ grassley.pdf	6-7n.10, 11n.23, 11n.24, 11n.25, 11n.26
Daniel P. Stipano, Remarks Before the Florida International Bankers Association (Feb. 10, 2005), <i>available at</i> https:// www.occ.gov/news-issuances/speeches/ 2005/pub-speech-2005-13.pdf	8n.14, 12n.27
<i>Dismantling the Financial Infrastructure of Global Terrorism: Hearing Before the H.R. Comm. on Fin. Servs.</i> (H. Hrg. 107-64), 107th Cong. (Oct. 3, 2001).....	6n.8, 6n.9, 10n.20, 10n.21, 14n.33

Financial Crimes Enforcement Network; Anti-Money Laundering Requirements— Correspondent Accounts for Foreign Shell Banks; Recordkeeping and Termination of Correspondent Accounts for Foreign Banks, 67 Fed. Reg. 60562-60573 (Sept. 26, 2002) (codified at 31 C.F.R. pt. 103).....	11n.22
<i>Financial Services Regulatory Relief: Hearing Before H.R. Fin. Servs. Comm., Fin. Instit. & Consumer Credit Subcomm., 109th Cong. (June 9, 2005).....</i>	13n.31
Joint Release, Financial Crimes Enforcement Network Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, FinCEN and OCC Assess \$24 Million Penalty Against Arab Bank Branch (Aug. 17, 2005), <i>available at</i> https:// www.fincen.gov/news/news-releases/fincen- and-occ-assess-24-million-penalty-against- arab-bank-branch	13n.30
<i>Money Laundering and Terror Financing Issues in the Middle East: S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs (S. Hrg. 109-676), 109th Cong. (July 13, 2005) (Statement of Sen. Richard C. Shelby, Chairman)</i>	12n.28, 12n.29
Pub. L. No. 104-132, §§ 301(a), 324, 110 Stat. 1214, 1247, 1254 (1996).....	9n.15
Pub. L. No. 107-56, §§ 302(a)-(b), 115 Stat. 272 (2001).....	6n.7
Pub. L. No. 107-56, §§ 302(a)-(b), 115 Stat. 272, 296-97 (2001).....	10n.19

Pub. L. No. 114-222, § 2, 130 Stat. 852, 852 (2016).....	14n.32
<i>Role of U.S. Correspondent Banking in International Money Laundering: Hearings Before the S. Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations, Comm. on Governmental Affairs (S. Hrg. 107-84), 107th Cong. (Mar. 1, 2, & 6, 2001) (statement of Sen. Carl Levin)</i>	
	5n.4, 5n.5, 7n.11, 10n.17, 12n.26
<i>S. Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations, Correspondent Banking: A Gateway for Money Laundering, S. Rep. No. 107-1 (2001)</i>	
	4n.2, 4n.3, 6n.6, 9n.16
